EVENING SESSTION

ADJOURNED MEETING.

8.00 o'olook, 1+
Council Chefber, | Sl
City Hell, i
Maroh 15th, 193K,

An adjourned meeting of the Qity
Councll wae held this evening. At the above named jf
hour there were present His Worship the Mayor, ﬁk
Cheirmen; and Aldermen Gates, Mitohell, Donovan, 1.
Adams, Mollanus, J. F. MoDonald, Getley and Gough., \;
4,10 P.I., | k
- Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldermen Mitohell that this Oouncil adjourn for

e, . - . L.
v — 5 s
R TR

twenty minutes or until a quorum 1s presents

Motlon passed.

AT e

Alderman Gough against.
Roll catl, 8.15 P.m. Present, Hls

= g

e e rwe en ml oo
PP

Worship the Mayor,dhairman;'and Aldermen Gatea,

Mitohell, Donovan, Lordly, Adame, MolManus, McOarthy,

Hendry, McDoneald, Getley, Power and Gough.

OTICE OF AOTION, SAMUEL BUTLER VS.OLTY OF HALIFAX i

<32%;@”“’ oo Read notice of action, Semuel Butler %
ﬂ?é%- versus Oty of Halifax, | ;;
- ¥

TAKE NOTICE +that after the i

explration of twenty days from the service of {
this noblce, Semuel Butler, of Hallfax in the T
Oounty of Helifax, dolng business under the firm &
name and style of Butler Brothers; will eommenoce T
e, oause of action against the Qlty of Helifex for \ i,

"the .return to the sald Samuel Butler of the sum :
of $§7.79 together with interest, eald sum having |
been paid on the 26th day of May, A. D. 1926, by i
mistake by the sald -Saruel Butler to the Olty of i
HalifeX, and which sum the sald Oity of Helifax {9
wrongfuily retains and wrongfully refuses to pay (g

to the sald Samuel Butler.
68 3




D ol

Maxch 15th,1935,

... . -AND FURTHER TAKE NOUIOE that at the
QXP:LI"'.&t':.-‘On of twenty days from tha tse::'vzi.aeaofa he
thls netice Samuel Butler, of Halifax in the Oowunty
of Hallfax, Real Estate Broker, will eommence a
oause of action againet the Oity of Helifax.for the

return to the said Samuel Butler, the sum of #7.1k
together with Ainterest, seid sun of $7.14 haw?Zg

been panld to the Olty of Halifax by the said

Samiel Butler by rnisteke on the 13th day of December,
Ae Do 1933, and -which the sald Oity of Helifax, |
wrongfully retains from the sald Samuel Butler and
wrongfully refuses to return to the said Samuel Butler.

Dated at Halifax,l.S,

Harch 1llth, -1935, ReJ.Fian. of
[ X ' b

435 Barrington 8t.,
Helifax, N.S.
Solicltof for Samuel Butler.
Moved by Alderman Mollanus ,' seconded
by Aldermen lioBonald that notlce of aotidn,
Baruel Butler versus 0ity of Halifax, be refér’red
to hhe Finance Oormittee for thelr consideration
and report to Qouncil. Motion passed. |
- Alde men Gough wishing to Dbe
recorded against.
OITY OHARTER, SFOTIONS 670 and 310
| Read- report of’the. Finanoé Oormittee
oovering draft amendment to amend Sections 670
and 310 of the Oity Charter.

Deferred, to be teken up with
legislation,

8.25 PA.MO’ i
Alderman Smeltzer arrives and takes

his seat 1h Odunoil.

GARDENS OOMMITTEE = TEA ROOM

Read report of the Committee on

daxdena, Parks and Oommons covering the borrowing

of $1,500,00 for the removal and ereotion of

tea roon., "'68“"




March 15th, 1935,

7‘7iQMOitymclerkVéfoffioe:
- March 14th, 1935.

To Ble Worahij the teyor,
and Members’°ﬁ:0§$x Jouncdle

Gentlemensg~ 8

At a meeting of the Committee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons held on recent date,
your committee had under consideration the removal
of the present tea room at the Publioc Gardens

which is in a dilapidated condition and the
erection of a new one.

Your commlttee recommends that a oo
sum not exceeding $1,500.00 be borrowed for this °
purpose and that the leglslation prepared by the
Oity Solicitor be app¥oved.

Respectfully submitted, ye

W. E. Donovan,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded

by Alderman MoDonald that the report be adopted.
Motion passed,
The following resolution is

subnitted.

| The City may borrow a sum not i}
exceeding One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.)
and experd the same for the purpose of dismantling
and removing the bullding at present used as ,
a tea room iIn the Publloc Gardens, and for the i
erectlon of a new bullding to be used for the il
purpose of a tea room and for the erection of such
portion of the fence surrounding the Public Gardens, i
which shall be made necessary by reason of the | e
removal of the buildlng hereinbefore referred to. I
‘The sum so borrowed shall be repald with interest - it
by five yearly instalments, the first payment to g
be made on the firet day of August in the year i
after the year in which the money is borrowed and I
one on the first day of August in eafh succeeding ¥
year until the seme is repald,; The amount of | hi
each instalment with interest shall be inocluded in b
the estimates for the year in which the same 1

is Pa}’ab‘le, |
| Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded ﬁ

by Aldermen MoDonald that the resolution as ?

submitted be spproved. Motion put and passed, 9 ;

| voting for the eame and63 ageinet it as follows.
' 6@




March 15th, 1935,
FOR THE MOTION AGATNST IT

Aldermen Donovan . Aldermen Getley
: gatgs Gough
endry '
Lordi Mitohell
. MoCarthy
MoDonald
McManus
Power
Smelt zexr

-9«. : -3—
DRAFT AMENDMENT TO AMEND ORDINANOE NO. 13

Read report of the Committee on
Laws and Pri#ileges covering draft smendment to
amend Ordinance No. 13 entitled "The regulation

of hacks",

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
March 8th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Counocil.

Gentlemen:w |

At a meeting of the Laws and
Privileges Oommlttee held this day, your committee
had under consideration the attached draft
amendment to Ordinance No. 13 respecting'The
regulation of hacks", :

Your committee recommends that
the amendment to Ordinance No. 13 as approved be
now read a first time. |

Respectfully submiltted,

Walter Mitchell,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seoconded
by Alderman Gates that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Aldemman Gates that the draft amendment to
amend Ordinanoe No. 13 entitled "The regulation
of hacks" be aﬁproved and now read a first tinme.
Motion put and passed, 1ll voting for the same and

1 against it as followss .
~686~

L L
¢ o g L <L ey
R S AN O

oy -,-._.1_-.
—~wn




Merch 145th, 1935,
FOR _THE MOTION AGATNST IT

Aldermen Donovan Alderman Gough

Gates

- Getley
Hendry
Lordly
MoQarthy
McDonxld
Mollan:is
Mitchell
Power
Smel tzexr
R o] e

' Read draft amendment to amend
Ordinance No., 13 entitled "The regulation of hacks'.

. BE IT ENACTED by the Meyor and
Oquncil of the Oity of Halifax as follows:

1. Ordinance No. 13 ¢f the Oity of
Helifex as the same 1s in force, respecting the
regul ation of Hacks, is repealed and the followlng
substituted therefors

ORDINANCE NUMBER 13
Respecting the Regulation of Haocks.

l. Bubjeoct to the provisions of the Oity Oharter,
the Motor Vehicle Act and of this Ordinance, the
ocontrol of the hacks shall be vested in the
Committee on (Oabs, hereinafter referred to as the
Qommittee, | |

2+ No person shell ply for hire with any hack
without having first obtained a license therefor.
The license may be in the form in the schedule or
to the llke effect. Every person who contravenes
or falls to comply with the provisione of this
sectlion shall for each offence be llable to a
penalty of not less than twenty-five dollars and
not exceeding fifty dollars; and in default of
payment to imprisonment for a period not exceeding
twenty days.

- %3.(a) Every application for a hack license shell
be made to the comulittee in writing by the bone
fide owner of the vehiole for which a llcense 1s
desired. The applicant shall be recommsnded in
writing by the Chief of Pollioce end one ratepayer,
as a fit and proper person to be granted a licenss,
and the Committee may refuse tougrant s, license

to any appliocant who in their judgment 1s not

a fit and proper person to hold a lloense.

(b) Every m“phiﬁam?~for an owner's or‘driyerie
1icense shall w.th his applioastion for a haok
license furnish two oonge of a photograph of such

. M.Yc\s )




March 15th,1935.

ggplloant, whioh shall be unretouched, and shall be
1% inches square. One copy of such photograph shall
be filed in the office of the Chief of Polioce,
together with such other information conoerning
such applicant as shall bs dsemed neoessary by the
Oommittee. The other copy shall be affixed %o the

. lloense granted to such applicant and shall be
conspicuously displayed, together with such license,
in any hack while the same is belng operated by the
holder of such license.

(c) The owner of every motor-drawn hack shall
with his application for a license therefor deposit
with the clerk an insuraime poiloy with a company
liocensed to do business in the 0ity, coverlng the
passengers conveyed in such hack agalnst any
accldent whioh may happen to such passengers while
being conveyed in such hack or while entering or
leaving the same. &uch polioy shall have such
linmite as the commlittee may determine.

b, | Every hack llicense shall be dated on the lst
dey of May and shall expire on the 30th day of
April next succeeding. -

5¢ - The fee payable for each hack license shall be
(a) for a horse-drawn hack - - - - = - $5.00
(b)for a motor-drewm hack - = = - - - 25,00

The fee payable for a motor-drawn hack may
at the dlsoretion of the Oormittee, be paid in two
equal instalments, at such times as the commlttee
may determine.

6o If eny holder of a hack license dles, or
makes an asslgnment under the Assignments Act, or
the Bankruptoy Act, or leaves the Olty, a license
for the unexpired term of hls llicense may be

1gsued to the purchaser of hlis hacks - provided such
purchaser 1s in the opinion of the Commlittee a fit
and . proper person to receive a license, and
otherwise conforms to the requirements of the Oity
Oharter and this ordinance.

T - No license shall be granted ln respect to
any vehiole unti), the same has been inspected and
approved by the Commlttee or by an offlolal
appointed by the Oommlttee or some person on thelr

behelf. ’

8o Every vehlcle lloensed as a hack shall at
ell times, when in use, be kept olean and in good
order, end may be inepeoted at any time by the
Oommiittee, or any person appolnted by them, and
the OOmmiétee may canocel or suspend the license
of eny vehlole not kept olean end in good orders

6 & &




March 15th, 1935,

9. No horse shall be driven in any licensed hack
which i1s not in the opinion of the commlt tee sultable
for the work, and every horse ‘so employed shall be
kept in good order and condition to the satlsfactlion

'0of the commlttee or any per
behalf .. Yy person appointed in thelr

10, No person other than the licensed owner thereof
shall drive any hack unless licensed as & driver.

A driver's license may be issued by the committee
on payment of two dollars; but no suoch license

shall be lssusd to any person under twenty-one
years of age, or to any person in the judgment of

the committee not a fit and proper person to be
a driver.,

11, Every omner of a licensed hack who permits his
hack to be driven by, or be placed upon the stand
in charge of, an unlicensed person, shall for each
such offence be liable to a penalty.

12, Every licensed owner who dismlsses a
licensed driver from his employment ahall within
twenty—=four nours after such dismissal notify

the clerk of the same. Failure by such owner to
do 8o shall constitute a violation of thls section
and such owner shall be liable to the penalty
herelnafter providsd.

13. The committee shall asslgn to each hack a
number. Such number shgll. be placed on a plate of
a slze and design approved by the Committee and
such plate shalil be placed in a consplcuous
position on the inside of the hack., A register of
such numbers with the names of the owner and
1icensee of each hack '‘shall be kept by the clerk
and may be inspected by any person. Such muwmber
plates shall be supplied by the olerke

k4, (a) Every owner of a licensed motor~drawn hack
gshall affix to each of the license number plates
on such hack, a plate bearing the number assigned
to such hack, as provided in the preceding sectilon,
together with the word "raxi", Such plates shall
be so placed on such hack as to he plainly
vislagble both from the front and the rear, and
shall at a1l times be melntained, by every such
owner, free from forelgn materigia €énd in a
condition to be olearly leglble. BSuch plates
ghall be supplied without charge by the clerk to
the licensed owner of such hadk et the time of
the granting of such license. ILi any such plate
shall become lost or defaced, additional plates
may be obtalned from the olerk upon proof being
glven satisfactory to the clerk that such plates
have in fact becoine lost or defaced; upon an
application belng wade to the olerk for any
additional plates, as hereinbfbore provided, the
person so applying ghall with the appliqgtion pay
the gum of One Dollar for each plate required.

s 5B Gos




N Y 2, ' \.

March 15th, 1935,

(b)  Every such owner who fails to com 1y with
: an
of the provisions of this section, whereig gny duty Y
1s imposed upon such owner, shall for each offence
be liable to a penalty of not less than ten dollars

. nor more then twenty-five dollars and in default

of payment to imprisonment for g period of not less
than seven dayy nor more than twenty days; provided
however, that it shall be a defence to a proseottion
for d violation of this section in respeot to the
duty on such owner to affix such plates if such
owner has previously made an application to the
clerk for any additional plates to peplaoce any
plates which hage beoome lost or defaced and which

addltional plates have not been delivered to suéh
owner by the clerk, |

15. Every applicant for a driver's license or a hack
owner's license, where such hack owner intends to
operate such hack himeelf. shall with such application
furnish a certificate of health which shall be

slgned by a physiclan practising in the Olty of Halifax,

16. The owner of a lioensed hack or hacks, the
driver or drivers of the same and any persoin .
appointed by the owner for that purpose end no other

persons, may solicit passengers for such hack or hacks.

17. ' The Commlttee may from time to time appoint
places in the Oity to bé stands for hacks, and
may from time to time discontinue or change the
same and appoint other places as such stands.

18. The Committee may appoint a stand for each
licensed hack, and may from time to time change
the same, and the hack shall stand and ply for hire
at the place so appointed for it and no other,
except when gttending at a rallway bassenger
station, steamboat wharf, place of amusement, or
other similar place to awalt thé arrival of
passengers. Every cwner or driver of a licensed
heck who contravenes or fails to obmply with this
geoction shall for each such offence be liable

to a penalty.

19. In the case of a person holding a license .
for two or more hacks 1t shall not be nefiessary to
designate which hack or hacks shall be placed
on a partiocular stand, but any hack owned by him,
and. £ or which he holds a license, may be placed

on the stand or stands allotted to himj the

numbe§ for whioh he holds a license, and that the
number of hacke placed by him on any one stand
does not exceed the number allotted to him in

regpect to “hnt stands

. The driver of a licensed hack shell not leave
ﬁge hggg while euployed therewlth or seeking
employment therefor, and while at the stands the
drivers shall remain by their hacks and not stray
therefrom, or form intgg%squps.

R - P - - _ - - z » 3 o TR - et 3 L e T e etk e

. - — i v o oy ® ek . - R o R L ST
. - . - — e e o AR i SRR T R . - H PR & - . - 5 - . - . : BT =

- - d amn - - - - - B T Tete Ne T LI T= L =me 3 ‘e =L e _— oL e~ T P . - 3 - . cn et e i . o aeee o e —— e = -« = e eme g . am - . 8 DT e Al B

s e s re_ P ar o = 2 T T I Y T TR A EARPREPULRES £ It G A O T D et R S T T - ~ < P C e + - -
. - PP ———— -, A g m T B a A < & T ~ - - . T e e T i L = SRS & - - . - . o 5 "
e i e T T o T ] R b ST I T R S T, I e i R S I it d T
TR s TSR TR N T ER AL T e R RSP N - 2 _

e R T T T

IR B T

L. .- L Wl
Fw I AR SRR el L S



March 15th, 1973,

2l, Every driver of a licensed hack shall
when
employed therewith, be neatly and cleanly attired.

22 No driver of a licensed Inok shall mak |
any abusive or ineulting language., ake use of

23« No driver of any licensed hack shall at any
raillway staticn, stsamboat wharf, place of amusement,
~or other public phace himself in a noisy or ’
diso¥derly maaner; and the committec may, from time
to time, make regulations governing the conduct

of drivers at such places and the manner in which
they shall ply their calling thereat.

2. Every licensed hack shall carry the lights
required by the Motor Vehicle Act.

25. (a) No licensed hack shall be used for the
conveyance of meats, milk, groceries or any perishable
goode or any articles which would constitute a
violation of the health laws in force in the Olty.

(bd the license of every person who contravenes
or fails to comply with this section shall be
liable to cancellation on conviction, and such person
shall also be liable to a penalty of not less tlyan
ten dollars and not exceeding twenty-five dollars,
and in default of payment to imprisonment Bor a
period of not less then seven days and not
exceeding twenty days.

26. The fares for the distances set out in the
schedule to this ordinance may be cgarged for
conveyance ln a liocensed hack. Ooples of such
schedule shall be furnished to every person holding
a hack license on application to the oclerk; a copy

. 0f such schedule shall be posted vp in a conspiouous
position inside the hack and protected by glass or
cellophane.

27. Every licensed hackman or driver who recelves
or demands a fare gn-.uer than is specified in the
schedule shall be guilty of an offence agalinst
thés ordinances

28, Every person who oontravenes or falls to
comply with any provislon of thls ordinance iq
respect to which no other penalty 1is prov;dsd;ahall
for each such offence be llable to-a pemalty of
not lees than five dollars and not exceeding-
twenty-~five dollars and ln default of payment to
imprisonment for a perliod not less than flve days
and not exoseding twenty days; and in ocase of any
such oontravention or fallure to comply by eny
holder of a haok license or lidensed driveri the
committee may punish suoh offence by ocahoellation
or suspeneion of the license, or by a fine not

exoeeding five dollarss
oY Lee

- - - - e, PR P PR " o= " Nemy 4w g h . - - - 5 k . . LA
N L \ v 3 N P . ) . — I T e > = = - e T T T T TR e g P AR el I -'A'i“-f'..-"- PO, e - o e e . L . r<.. P 0 e N PO
— i . i T @ NG W AT g © ST ST T S e T TS CSTE (Rl e e N e F L A it - s, = L L S o~ i SR T ; -
AT Y e 7 g ST WA N e T ; 0 oA 20 SRES Chant SR A R RIS IR A R R T R A P . H S e R <
PITEE T T QR M TITIY T L IR P e Y Fe e AT TT .. - Iorr L en . L LT A © _




:
{
f
!
3
i
i
i
i

| March 15th, 1935,
SCHEDULE

Form of Hack License
Lloense 1s hereby granted to to

drive a Hackney Oarriage in the Gity of
until the 30th day of April, 193 oy ot Halifex,

The numger of such Haok shall Dbe

The stand appointed for the same shall be
8ection no

The lloensee undertakes to comply with the lawe
and ordinances of the City of Halifax.

Mayor
Oiyy Ol.erk.

TABLE OF FARE

Motor-Drawn Hacks = for conveyance for any distance
~between any two points in the
area bounded by Halifax Harbour,
the north side of Cornwallis
Street, the west side of Robie
Street, and the south side of
Inglls Street for each
passenger & charge 0f seessol +25¢

for conveyance for any distance
from or to any point in the
area herginbefore defined to or
from any point beyond the
boundarlies of such ares, a .charge
at the rate of § .25¢ for each
passenger for any distanoe
travelled within the boundaries
of such area, together with an
additional oharge at the rate

of § .25¢ per mile or fraction
thereof, whether for one or
more passengers for any distance
travelled outside the boundarles
of such ares.

for oconveyance from or to any

point beyond the boundaries of the

area hereinbefore defined to or
from any other point also

beyond such area, & charge at the
rate of § .2h¢ per mlle or
fraction thereofs

{ - Hacks ~ by fbe hour:(for any number of
&to‘r Drawm passengers) Shopplng servioce $2.00

gicht peeing serglde ( 5
gpaesenger oare) $3,00
gight seeing service (7
g.passenger cars)per hour $4.00

npirst reading.®

T Y T T B S T T R R T IR T I s LT A S AT f:‘ :.‘.’ \;'.’i‘f-—:-:‘ _‘\E.

AT L A T Sl W

w592 1

- e T e

D g e ol s e el P gl
; Rt i e g

e
— e e

LR ha N
~r

A




!
!
%
|
1
t
:
1
i

March 15th, 1935.
DRAFT AMENDMENT TO AMEND ORDINANOE NO. 14

Read n™ort of the Qommittee on Oabs
submlt ting draft amendment to amend Ordinance No.ll
relating to Brucks.

Mayorts Office,
March 14th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of CGlty Council,

Gentl emen:=—

The OCommittee on Oabs submit herewith
draft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 24 relating
to truoks,

Your committes recommends hhat the
draft emendment to amend Ordinance No. 14 be
approved and given a flrst reading.

Respectfully submltted,

E. J. Oragg,
UMLYOR AND CHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman McManus that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.
Moved by Alderman Gatés, seconded by
Aldemean McManus that the draft amendment to
amend Ordinance No. 14 relating to trucks be
approved and now read a first time. Motion passed.
Alderman Gough wishing to be

recorded agalnst. |
Read draft amendment to amend

Ordinence No. 14 relating to truckse

BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and Oity
Oouncil of the Olty of Halifax as followss?

. n ot of Ordinance No. 1l respecting
. gggt;ggulation of Trucks is amended by
gtrEking out the word Mfive" in the elghth
1ine thereof and substituting therefor the

word "fifteen's

nfM.ret reading'.
~69%

- e B AW S e T R e T




|
}
i

March 15th, 1935,
'DRAFT AMENMENT TO_AMEND ORDINANGCE NO. 16

Read @eport of the Cormittee on Cabs

-eubmitting draft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 16

relating to omnibuses.

Mayorﬂs Office
March 14th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,

.and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen°

The Qommittee on Cabs submlt herewith

draft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 1.6 relating
to omnibuses.

Your committee recommends that the
draft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 16 be
approved and given a first reading.

Respeotfully submltted,

Eo Jc Ol‘a
MAYOR ANG GHATRIUAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman MoManus that the repoirt be adopted.
Motlon passed.

Aldermen Gough wishing to be
recorded againgt.

~ Moved by Aldérman Gates, seconded by

Aldermah MoMenus that the draft emendment to
amend Ordihadoe Nos 16 relating to omnibuses be
aﬂbfdvéd and read a first tihe. 'MOtion passed,

BE IT ENACTED by'the Mayor and Oity
Oounoil of the 0ity of Halifex, as follows$

1. geotion 2 of Ordinance No. 16, respecting
Omnibuses, 1s amended by etriking out the
word "thirt " 4n the seocond line thereof
and eubetituting therefor the word "fifty',

npiret readingt.
w69l

LTI e ™ e T Tat e S

e L A e
- - sy ‘ PP e r S e®

o

-y

. - . — S g —— P e AL TG Tl T
LT T SR W, MO R TR T W T T Y TR T T T PN AT LSS T e




eubmitting draft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 2

larch 15th, 1935,

DRAFT AUENDMENT TO ANMEND ORDINANOE NO. 2

Read letter from the City Solicitor

entltled "Rules of order of Council'.

December 27th, 193,

Walter Mltchell, Esq.,

Ohalrmen,

Laws and Privileges Committee,
Helifax, N. S

Dear Alde mani=~

I enclose herewith a copy of

suggested amendment to Cudinance No. 2 "Of Rules
of Order of Oouncil" fo:' the oconsideration of
your ocommittes.

Yours very truly,

C. P. Bethune,
CLTY SOLICITOR.

BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and Council

of the Oity of Halifax as followss

Ordinance Number Two, "Of Rules ef

order of Oouncil! is emended by inserting thereln,
immediatoly following Section 56 thereof, the
following sections

n57, In all meetings of committees oI
boarde of the oity all questions before
guoh commlittees or boards shall be
decided by a majority of voices present,
including the voice of the Chalrnman,
and whenever the volces are equal the
chalrmen shall have & second OT casting

votee.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded

by Alderman lclMenus that the draft emendment %0

anend Ordinance No. 2 be referred to the Laws and

Privileges Oormlttee. lotion putb and passed, 9

voting for the seme and 3 against 1t as follows:

.,.6?5» |

e K i non N 0 NP SRR I {
LTS T e s

e P T e D
- S =

" AP e s e T VINCETS W ¢ i - TN T e S M T W T

T —— L ™




March 15th, 1935,
FOR -THE MOTION |

AGAINST IT
Atdermen Donovan Aldermen Gates
Hendry Getley
Lordly o Gough
McOarthy -
MeDonald
Mclanus
Mitchell
Power -/
Smeltzer £ ///(/
«sGres C-«:f;.

NEW_LIBRARY, BORROWING $65,000.00

Read report of the Flnance Committee
together with report from the Citizens Free Library
and proposed legislation provlding:for the
borrowing of $65,000,00 for a new library building.

larch 15th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor, .
and Members of the City Uouncil.

Gentlemen:~

At a meoiing of the Library Oommittee‘

held thise-day, your cormittee had under

oonsideration.the attached 1agaslat10n to borrow
8ixty=five thousand dollars (§$65,000,00) for the
purpose of erecting a new city 1ibrary building.

Your commlttoe recommends that this
matter be placed before tthe Olty Council for
thelr action.:

Respectfully subnitted,

J. F. MoDonald,
~ OHAIRMAN.

loved by Alderman Gough, seconded by
Aidérmaﬁ'Power“fhat:the'rqgort be adopted.
Motion Losto. | |

LEGISLATION
Alderman Mitohell, Ohairman of the

Lawe and Privileges Committee, submite the following
legielation whioch he requests’ the Oity Solioitor

to explain to Oouncllo
696~

,
il U 2

Nt et e WL AT e et e e i
e e e e e e LT

) 4
is

et g e 2w
0 e R

T 2,
=i

.~ T e, T W

S o A




2.

~"and the City Court and Police Oourt! in the sixth line

-,

R T L NP I T - EE L [ R e S ST
S e L T e ] b S e e e 2 e T e g ey e e T T e e e 3

Draft Legislation Submitted to Council for

. A
Prior to0 Incorporation in Bill -Eprovel

(1) Subsection (1) of Section 96, as the same is enacted
by Section 2 of Chapter 66 of the Acts of 1933 is amended °
by striking out the words "and of the City Court" in the )
second line thereof, and also by striking out the words L i

thereof,

s e AT e

(2) Clause (c) of Subsection (1) of said Section 96 as B
the same is enacted by Sectlon 2 of Chapter 66 of the Acts o
of 1933 is hereby repealed. - |

. o ;

Section 109 is amended by adding thereto the following i
subsection: - : |

3. The Council may by Ordinance define the b
duties of any of the committees set out in - %
Subsection 1 hereof, and the matters with , h
which any such committee shall concern 1tself, '

(1) Subsection (1) of Scction 123 is amended by adding n
to the 1list of offices therein sget forth, immediately i
after the words "Inspector of Masons' work" in the thirty- !
fifth line thereof, the following:

" olerk of clerks of The City Oourt and the g
Police Oourt and any other offioclals which the | 2

Oouncil may deem necessary to appoint for the
effiolent carrying on of the business of the sald

Oourts.

(2) 8ubsection (1) of Section 123 is amended by adding -
at the end thereof the following: i

"Superintendent of Point Pleasant Park".

B LR T oIt
CRT SR AV Sl

Subsection (1) of Section 123 is amended by adding L
to(%ge ligt of offgogs therein set forth, immediately after
the wordd "Inspector of Masons' work' in the thirty-fifth

line thereof, the following:

— L ET
LSS Rk

T T 3 TR T

"Medical Superintendent of the Tuberculosis |
Hospltal), wgo ghall be a quglifled'licensed . i
physician and a specialist in the treatment {
of the digease of Tuberculosis, who shall not
be precluded from practising his professmonh |
in addition to performing his duties as Buc

medical superintendent’. ]

: |




B

7.

10.

11.

— D

Wherever in Sections 161, 162, 163, 167, 16 | 1 1
175, 179, 1803 181, 182, 185, 193, 195, 106, 29" s 220
and in any amendments thereto the word "olerk" ocours thé
same shall mean "clerk of the 0ity Qourt, " | '

Subsectlon (1) of Section 161 is repealed and th
following substituted therefor: d °

"The Council shall annually appoint a person to
be the Clerk of the City Court who shall have
the powers and perform the dutiee ag are now or
hereafter may be set out in the Charter, and as
ate now or hereafter may be from time to time

provided by the Rules of the (ourt in respect to
such offlce. "

e

Section 161 is amended by adding thereto the following
subsections o - ; . ; S

: Tiegne U ‘
(4) The clerk of the 0ity Court shall have
the custody of all records, documents and ..
papers of the City Court. S TR IT

Section 162 is amended by striking out the words "the
agslietant city clerk under the direction of the formert®
and substituting therefor the words "any deputy clerk or
other clerk appointed for that purpose, under the direction
of the clerk of the 0ity (ivil Courth.

Olause (a) of Subsection (3) of Section 167 is amended
by adding thereto immediately following the word "Oity"
in the second line thereof the words "or to the balllff
or bailiffs of the 0ity Court'.

Section 204, A, as the same is enacted by Seotion 3 of
Ohapter 67 of the Acws of 1933, is amended by striking
out the words "oity clerk! in the last line thereof and .
substituting therefor the words "olerk of the 01ty gourth,

' i is
1) (Clause (a) of Subsection (1) of Sectlon 220 ,
amgnéed by insér%ing therein, immediately following :%e
word "oify" in the first line thereof the word "Courtf.

LT e ammam T v o 87T e
B

e P

- Ereem e

—— T




12,

13,

~3—

(2) Clause (a) of Subsection

(1) of Section 22
iﬁrtggidaﬁ?ng@ by %ddin%hthereto immediately folgoigng
g wora “uwloasurer" in the second 1j
rood L Ta line thereof the

(3) Clause (b) of Subssction (1) of Section ée '

- - o . L "n = iB
amended vy inserting thersin, immedlately followigg the
word "City" in the fircet line thereof the word "Qourt,

(4 Ulause (b) of Subsection (1) of Bection 220 ig
further amended by striking out the word "monthly" in

the first line thereof and substituting therefor the
word fdally",

(1) Seotion 221 is amended by striking out the words
101ty Clerk in and for the 0ity of Halifax" and oity
Clerk" where they ocour in Forhs A, B, 0, D, H, I and J there-

in and substituting therefor the words "Olerk of the Oity “ﬂ;

Courth,

(2) Bection 221 is further amended by striking out in
the 8th, 9th, and 10th lincs of Form J therein the words
"To any of the police censtables or peace officers of the
Olty of Hallfax, ox to the balliff or bailiffs of the Qity
Court or any constablss in the province of Nova Scotia and
t0 the keeper of any. of our common gaols", and substituting
therefor the words, 1To any of the police constables or., .
peacc officerg of the sald City of Halifax, or to the
balliff oxr valiliffe of the ity (ourt or to any constable
in the province of Nova Scotia and to the keeper of any
of our common gaols, ! _— e

(3) Section 221 is further smended by striking out in
the 4th and 5th lines of Forms 4, B and I therein the
words "o any of the police constables or peace officers
of the said Qity of Halifax or any constable in the
Province of Nova Scotia', and substltuting therefor the
words, "o any of the police constables or peace officers
of the gaid City of Halifax, or to the balliff or bailiffs
of the Clty Couxt or 4o any congstable in the Province of

Nova Scotcial,

Subsection (1) of Section 224 is repealed and the
following swbetltuted thorefcr:

(1Y (a) ‘The Council shall annually appoint a
péréog %o be the olerk of the Police Court who
shall have the powers and perform the duties as
are now or hereafter may be set out in the Qharter,
and ap are now o hereafter may be from time Io
time provided by the Rules of the said Qourt in
respect to auch officec.




1U.

15.

16.

17,

=

(b) The Olerk of the Police Court shall have the

custody of all records, documents and
the said Court." ’ papers of

(1) Clause (j) of Subsection (3) of Section 225 is
amended by inserting immediately following the word:

tclerk" in the third line thereof the words "of the
Police Court', |

(2) Clause (L) of Subsection (3) of Section 225 is
amended by inserting immediately following the word
clerk" in the fifth line thereof the words "of the -
Police Courth, ‘

1}

(3) Olause (m) of Subsection (3) of Section 225 is
amended by inserting immediately following the word
clerk! in the second line thereof the words "of the
Police Qourth.

(4) Clause (m) of Subsection (3) of Section 225 is
further amended by adding thereto immediately following
the word "City" in the third line thereof the words "and
shall be by him paid daily to the City Treasurer',

(1) Section 229 is amended by striking out the words
"The office of the clerk" in the first line thereof and
substituting therefor the words "The offices of the Clerk
of the City Court and the Olerk of the Police Court", and
by striking out the word %it" in the seventh line thereof
and. substituting therefor the word "they";

(2) Section 229 is further amended by striking out the
word M"ten® in the for%th line thereof and substituting
therefor the word "nine'.

6] - j in immed-
(1) Section 230 is amendcd by inserting there
iate%y following the word tclerk" in the sixth line there-

of the words "of each such Court'.

] ; t the
5) Section 230 is further amended by 9trik1ng out .
woﬁdg tonce ever; month® in the seventh line theregf"and
substituting therefor the words tghall be made daily®.

Clause (a) of Subsection (1) of Section Buihiswggggded
by inperting therein, immediately following the 248 ot
"deputy ohigf of Police! the words taggistant-deputy—C
of Policel.

"',
3 :
<1
i
T
A
i
'

b
a.
i
3
b
'
i
.

[ E R e e e e o s
BT . R T s F g

L e e e

LR Rt
P 1

_ ‘ ' K



3
!
i
§
i
!
|
!
L
F;
!

18.

19,

20,

2l.

clause (a) of Section 265 is
the worde "and lapsed salaries
the 2nd and'3rd lines thereof,

- 5!-\

amended by striking out
during suspensions" in

Clausc (b) of Hestion 265 is amended by adding thereto
immediately following the last word thereof, the following:

"Provided hewever, that notwithstanding anything
in this clause containeds; any sum or sums awarded
ard pald to any member or members of the police
force who are notv entitled to contribute to the
police puperannuation fund, as a reward for
services rendered by any such member or members

in the course of his or thelr duty as a member of
the police force, shall be immediately paid to the
Chief of Police, who shall promptly report the same
to the Qommitsee on Police and the Committee shall
dispose of such money or moneys by direoting that
viie same, or such portion thereof as any such non-
contrimiting member or members herein referred to,
is or are, entitled tc, shall be paid to such
memrer or menbenrs and upon the directions of the
Committee heving been received by him, The Chief
of ®nlice, shall irmediately comply with the seme.!

Subsection (1) of Secticn 274 is hereby repealed and the
following nubgtituted therelon:

(1) ‘fhere shall be paid out ol the fund to the
executors, or if none, %o the widow, or if no
widow to suck children, ox if no children to
such relative ag the trustees select, of any
member of the force A&ying in the service who
contributed o the said fund for three years

or more, an amount equal to his total contri-
putions to the fund. without interest.

2 This scotion shall be read and construed
éng ahall have offect as and from the 1st day of

Uay, A. D., 193k

Section 232 im hereby repealed and the following sub-
stituted therefor:

ogs (1) ALl monevs shall be drawn only upon
the Ohgq&e of “the Treasurer; and counter—signed "
by the Mayor, or by the Deputy-Mayor, in the eve
of the death, resignation, 1lllness, absencs frg,
the (i%y, or cthex incapaclity Qf the»Mayoz,banth
the cheque books of the Oity shall be kept by the
Treasurer,

(2) Ay signature of the Treasurer, and any

[ rh [

V)
!

5
+

P,
- - e

iy E o e

P U A

p




vt e e

!
J
'
!
{

.
0
6 i
— [ .

counter—~signature of the Mayor or Deputy-

required by the preceding Subsectionpmag %gy:§%ii:d
to such cheque by means of any mechanized cheque
writer, of a type approved by the Gouncil, and when
any slgnature of the Treasurer, Mayor, or Deputy-
Mayor has been so affixed by any such mechanized
cheque writer, such signature shall be deemed to

be the signature of the Treasursr, Mayor. or _
Mayor, as the case may be, y Mayor, Deputy

T e g e e sl T g e e e T oL
= h - - . L. N . . v - B e b e

22. (1) sSubsection (1) of Section 310 is amended by adding
thereto the following:

"A sum not exceeding two thousand five hundred
dollars for the Dalhousie Health Olinio",

(2) Subsection (1) of Section 310 is amended by adding
thereto, at the end thereof, the following:

"A sum not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars for

the maintenance of Point Pleasant Park, including .
the salaries and wages of officials and persons i,
employed therein and such sum shall be pald to | i
the Directors of Point Pleasant Park, a body, I
corporate, to be expended by such Directors of ’
Point Pleasant Park as it shall deem proper",

5%,  The Charter is amended by adding thereto immediately
following Section 315.A. the following section:

LI

1315,B, In the event of the City being required
by an Otder of any Court or Tribunal of competent
authority to pay any money to any person, firm or
corporation for debt, damages, compensation or

costs, upon demand being made t0 the Oity for the
same, the Oity may borrow any stm so required,

from any bank or fund available and may include ;
the said sum so borrowted with interest thereon b
in the estimates for the year next ensuing to ;
that in which the same was borrowed.

P e T I A
LAY ST

oli,  The Oharter is amended by adding thereto the following

Section:

deciding .
w371.A. (a) TIn the event of the Qouncil W
tgzoall §n>and pay off any or all sums of ?gggy
borrowed on permanent stock, at any time ? er
the expiration of flfteen years»from thg ﬁs te%
of the same, as provided by gection 7 of Chap




25,

g7~

50 of the Acts of 1888, the ‘

time between the date-éf thecgﬁﬁgiéaﬁﬁgﬁ ?ﬁ %gg |
Royal Gazette its intention to do so and the 68X~
piration of one year therefrom, borrow the sum
required to pay off such sums represented by such
permanent stceck so called in, and such sum go
borrowed shall be borrowed in accordance with the
provisions of the Halifax (¢ity Charter, relating
to the Halifax City Censolidated Fund, and be in

addition to the amounts previously authorized to
be borrowed as part of that fund.

(b) The maturity of the said loan shall not be
for a greater period than thirty years from the
date of the borrowing of the same, and such loan
shall be secured by stock or debentures, or both
stock and debentures, to be issued in conformity
with the said provisions of the Halifax Oity
Charter relating to the Hallfax City Oonsolidated
FPund, and shall bear a nominal rate of interest

not exceeding three and one half per centum per
annum, |

(¢) The sum so borrowed shall be paid to the

Trustees of the General Sinking Fund, who shall
invest the same, according to the provisions of
the Oity (harter and shall apply the same to the

payment of the saild permanent stock, upon the date

on which the same are called for payment.

(d) Any income received by the Trustees of the

General Sinking Fund from the investments in which
the proceeds of the said loan were invested by such

Trustees shall be applied towards the payment of
the interest on such loan, and any deficlienoy be-
tween the amount so applied and the amount of
interest contracted to be paid, shall be included

in the estimatec,

(e) The provision of Section 328 shall apply to
the said loan. .

j | is
(f) If the Ocuncil go determines, and if there
su%ficient money therein, the sald loan may be re-
deemed from the moneye in the General 8inking Fund,

and the provisions of SJection 337, insofar as they

may be necessary for this purpos? shall apply to
the redemption of the sald Loan.'

(1) Section 338 is amended by adding thereto the follow-
ing clause:

f Ia: vaeme tthich has been received or has
(f) ‘any inoome whicd which is in excess of

arisen from time ©oO time,

e e T w e

S T )
AT S K

T




:
r
|
H
i
i

the following clause:

B

the income which the City is liable t

[ 0
depositors of money into the account kn§%§ 23
the "Contractors Guarantee Bank Account®, in
respect to deposits into the said accoun%".

Seotion 33& in fursher amended by adding thereto

(g) Any money which has been paid into the
account known as the "Streets Deposit Account",
apd hes remained in such account for more than
81x years from the date of such deposit, and

with respect to which the City Engineer certifies
in writing that he is unable to locate the
depositors of such money; provided however that
before such money is paid into the General Sinking
Fund a notice to this effect, stating the names of
the depositers of such money shall be published in
two newspapers published in the 0ity, by two
insertlons in each newspaper, and which insertions
in each such paper shall not be consecutive, and
the first of which ghaXl be published at least

one month prior wc the payment of such money into
the sald Sinking Fund.

(h) All income now accumulated in the said
account known ae the "Streets Deposit Acocount
together with any inccme which may hereafter
accumulate in such fund, which shall be pald
into the General Sinking Fund at the end of
each civic year.

Subsectien (2) of Section 361 is amended by adding there-
to the following clauses: :

(q) Every Insurance Company issuing policies
of automobile insurance — = — = = = = = = = = $100.00

(r) Every Insurance (ompany issuing policies
of burglary insurancg = '+ = — = == == ==~ $25.00

Seotion 361 is amended by ndding thereto the following
subsection:

(5) (&) The ageni of every company Carrying on
the Pusiness of life insurance, fire insuranoe,
marine insurance, accldent insurance, plate
glags insurance, aubomoblle insurance, burglazy
insurance or of a guarantee company shall, gilgr
to the 15th day of Yecember in every yeaz, 5
with the assessor & reivurn, upon a form 0

supplied by the 01ty and obtainable by such agent

y
i
:
§
§
)
!
|
i
. ;
!
i
¢

e, g e

D R

—




28,

29

50,

...9...

from the assessor, showin
companies for which he is
informatlion which ths: g

g the names of the
agent and any other
S2€S§80r may require,
(b) FEvery pexrson wro fails to comply with the
proviglons ox thie sibsoction, shall for every
such offence, he liable, upon Summary conviction,
gofa pinalty not exceceding fifty dollars and in
efavlt to imprisoamsat for a period
: MG not exceed-
ing slxty daye. ceed

Section 3€1 is further amanded by adding thereto the
following subsecwtion:

(6) (a) Every person residing in the 0ity, who
places ilngurance wpon any property in the Oity
in an insurance ccmpany which does not pay to the
0ity a tax a8 herein provided shall, within
thirty days after effecting such insuranoce, file
with the aesgesscr g caturn getting forth the
amount of such insuraice, the loocatlon of the
propexrty insurved, z description of the same, the
name and addrees of tae company insuring the same,
the name of the agent effecting such insurance,
the premivm paid. and 4he terms of the insurance
go effected,

(b) FEvery such persca fo placing such insurance
shalli, at tho time of filing such return with the
aB886680T, Day to the City a special tax of ten

per cent of the amcunt of the premium paid or to

be paid bv such peweon in respect of such insurance.

(¢c) Every person who contravenes or fails to com—
ply with the provisicng ol this subsection, shall
for every such offcace, be liable upon summary
conviction, to a penalty, not exceeding fifty
dollars and in defeul’s to imprisonment for a
period not exceedlng sixty days.

Section 367, ir amended by striking out the word "five"
in the thiTd line “hereof and substltuting therefor the
word M"twentoi,

The Gharter is amended by oadding thereto immedliately
following Section 367 the following section:

367.A. (1) Every builder: mester mechanic or
contrastor who ¢does noi reside in the QOlty, or
who ig not agsessed upen the assessment-rollagg
the 0ity, and who Proposes to erect, a%&giain
to, reconstruct, remove or repalr any g




~10-

shall, before the granting of a permit for %
same by the building inspector, gay to tﬁg g?gy
Collector a special tax of one per centum of the
amount of the contract price for the work in
respect to which the permit has been granted.

(2) 1If upon completion of the contract referred
to in the preceding subsection, it is found that
the contract price has been exceeded, the said
builder, master mechanic or contractor shall pay
to the Collector, within three days after the

said completion of the said contract the further
sum of one per centum of the amount of such excess.

(3) If no contract price has been fixed such
builder, master mechanic or contractor shall
deposit with the City Collector a sum being one
per centum of the amount of the cost of such
work as estimated by the building inspector; if
upon the completion of the said work the cost of

the same does not exceed the amount thus estimated ,

the City Collector shall refund the amount of the
tax so paild in respect to the difference in the
actual cost and such estimated amount; 1f upon
the completion of the sald work the cost of the
same exceede the amount thus estimated, such
builder, master mechanic, or contractor shall
promptly pay to the City Collector the amount

of the tax based upon such excess amount in
addition to the sum already paid.

(4) Every such builder, master mechanic or con-
tractor who brings into the City or causes to come
to the City any mechanic, or labourer not being a
taxpayer of the City for the purpose of performing
or assisting in performing any work or labor in
connection with any of the projects set out in
subsection (1) hereof shall for each such mechanic .
or labourer be liable for and shall pay to the City
Oollector a special tax of $5.00 for each such
mechanic or labourer before any such mechanic or
1labourer shall commence to engage in any work for
or on behalf of such builder, master mechanic or

contractor.

Every such builder, master mechanic or ocon-
gg&ctor wgo contravenes or fails %o comply with
the provisions of this gection, shall for fvgign
such offence, be liable, upon summary convio ion
to s penalty of a sum equal %O double the amoh b
of the sum far which such builder, maetertgeoogt
or contractor is or wgs liable to pay to g 0 gﬂt
a8 such special tax, and in default to igprog ny
for a period of not less than 15 days ana n

exceeding 60 days.

) ' nder
rosecutions or other proceedings un
*(v'ggs ggc%%clmpthe vurden of proof shall Do upon suoh

L
§
{
|
)
Je
|3



31.

32,

35

55,

(1) -The 1lien on the personal
‘agsessed for a business tax, or a household tax, or other

1]~

bullder, master mechanic or contractor
amount of such contract or other price.to show the

Clause (b) of subsection (2) of Section 389 is amended

by striking out the following words in th
and fourth lines thereof: s € second, third

"stating the value of land and of any improve-
ments thereon separately", - -

SO e
LA

Subsection (6) of Section 425 ie amended by striking
out' the word "seven" in the fdurth Iine thereof and sub-
stituting therefor the word "gixh, Cvi |

i~

S em .
i Lo Arr=e S N R Y s
' s Tt
‘ L d

roperyy of any person

ocoupation tax, for the civic year 19341935 conferred by
Section 438 is hereby extended from the expiry of that
yvear up to and including the figst day of November, 1935,

(2) The Governor-in-Council may, at the request of the
City, made prior to the 21lst day of September and filed
with the olerk of the Executive Qouncil prior to the 21st
day of September, 1935, extend the gaid lien for business
tax, or household tax, other occupation tax beyond the lst
day of November, 1934, urtil such time as the City requests.

(3) This section shall be deemed to have come into
force and effect on the 29th day of April, 1934,

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 437, the
lien of the 0ity upon Real Property for rates and taxes
assessed for tne civic year 1932-1933 is hereby extended
from the expiry of the said lien up to and including the
18t day of November, 1935.

(2) The Governor-in—Oouncil may at the request of the
Oityz made prior to the 2lst day of geptember, 1935, ex-
tend the said lien upon real property for the oivi%igear
1932-1933 beyond the 18t day of November, 1935, un
such time as the 0ity requests.

s into
(3) This Section shall be deemed to have oome in
force and effect on the 29th day of April, 1935,

Yels 4 3¢ between
Section U4 is amended by inserting therein,
the worgs "tgx" and. "personal! in the second line thereof,

the words Yor other occupation tax'.




36. The Charter is amended by inserting therein, immediate-
1y following Seotion Y7o thoreof, the following Section:

476.A. Notwithetanding anything herein contained
the Civy Treasurer may pay over to the Qity
goll.cator 1o be applied to the oredit of the
acecunt of any person indebted to the City for

ﬁ' taxer, raves or otherwiee any portion of or all
§ money in its hands due and owing by the City to
P guch person, anc the said officials of the Qity
[ 3 may co such acts and make such entries as are

neoessary vo effect the application of such money
10 such account, and when such money is so applied
the OLly shall be relieved from any liability to
pay cuch money <o such person and such application
shall relieve such person pro tanto from his in-
debtedness to the City.

tl 37, Subsection (2
by Secilon (2)
pealed; ana th

of Cection U489.A. as the same is enacted
Chapter 62 of the Acts of 1934 is re-
g

Lowing substituted therefor:

-)d
OF
a fo

(2) In thic rection the expression "transient
or itinerunt person® iancludes a person who is

] nct & neoicdent cf the Province of Nova 8Scotia

2 ancé. hoe not been such reslcdent continuously for
b, at least one vyear, unless such person is con-
ducting and has conducted a business in saild
Provirnce coatinucusliyv for at least one year,

38, Section K09 is amenced by adding thereto the following
L subsection:

(2) The Council may on the recommendation of
3 the Comanlttee from time o time make ordinances -

(a) ZRHequiring the owners of motor-drawn hacks
to provide the said hacks with taximeters of a
model approved by the Committee, and other
matiere incidental thereto;

¢34 (b) Providing a penalty of not less than One
Hundred Dollars nor more than Three Hundred

1 Dollexre or in default of payment of such penalty

K to imprisonment for not less than one month nor

more than three months, for any owner who operates

puch & hack in which a taximeter is not installed;

] (¢) Providing a penalty of not less than twenty
k doliliare ror more than Fifty Dollars, and in

4§ default of nayment of such penalty to imprison-
ment Zor not Leco than seven days nor more than
twenty days, for any person who has used such
hack and who refuves to pay the tarlff rates
indico%ed by the taximeter in such hack, and

o e R 2 TLI




¥
4

~13-

(d) Providing for the inspection of such
taximeters by the Committee, the officials

thereof or any person appointed or designated
by the Committee for that purpose, and

(e) Providing for penalties for the non-
compliance with any provisions of any such
ordinance.

39. The Qharter is amended by inserting therein immediately
following Section 510 the following section:

510.4. (1) No person shall in the (Qity of
Halifax carry on the business of canvassing
or soliciting in the streets, at residences,
or places of business, for subscriptions to
or orders for magazines, books, newspapers or
other periodicals, which are not published in
the City unless such person has obtained a
license vherefor. -

(2 The Council may by ordinance regulate the
carrying on of such business of selling news-
papers, magazines or other periodicals upon the
streets of the City, and prescribe the fees to

be pald on the granting of such license and the
persons wno shall be eligible to recelve such
license, and may define therein the meaning of

the words Vcanvassing or "soliciting" and make
such other regulations as it shall consider nec-
essary to carry out the provisions of this section.

(3) Zvery person who contravenes or fails to
comply with the provisions of this seoction,
shall, for every such offence, be liable to a
penalty not exceeding fifty dollars and in
default of payment to imprisonment for a perlod

not exceeding thirty days.

(4) Nothing in this sectlon shall apply %o
bona fide commercial travellers selling for
the purpose of re—sale.

(5) Subsection (1) hereof shall come into
foroe and effect immediately upon the coming
into effect of the ordinance enacted pursuant
to Subaection (2) hereof.

40,  Section 562 is amended by striking out the words "and
shall annually report to the Oouncil" in the 2nd and 3rd
lines thereof. and substituting therefor the words 'which
shall contain!.

hz-«¢.mmm4




~1 4

41, Subsection (1) of Section 578 is amended by striking
out the words "vacant lot" in the first line thereof
and substytuting therefor the word "property™.

|

b2, Section 600 is amended by striking out the words "and
ghall annually report to the Council! in the 2nd and 3rd

lines thereof, and substituting therefor the words "which
shall contazn"

|
&

43, Section 669 is repealed and the following substituted
therefor:

669. . The board may receive any subscription or
contribution offered for laying out and embellish-
ing the Park; shall appoint a secretary and
treasurer, whose offlce shall be gratuitous, and
except as hereafter provided, shall employ suitable
persons to perform &ay work therein, provided how-
ever,:. that the Superintendent of Point Pleasant
Park shall be appointed by the City Council.

44,  Section 670 is repealed and the following substituted
therefor:

R TR A :"- ST R T .

670. The Directors of Point Pleasant Park may
from time to time make such regulations or by-
laws for the maintenance of good order, and
decorum in the Park, the preservation thereof
and the duties of the park-keeper and other
officers, as the said Directors shall deem
necessary, but no fees or tolls shall be
exacted for -the use of the Park.

e YA

45,  Subsection (1) of Section 632 is amended by inserting
therein between the word "Oity" and the word "that" in
the fifth line thereof the word "Engineer",

46, Section 712 and all amendments thereto is repealed and
the following substituted therefor:

712, (1) The Oity Engineer may make & report

to the Committee on Works on the matter of the
extension of the water supply on any street or
highway, or portion of such street or highway,

in which no extension of the water supply has
been made, setting out the probable cost thereof,
and the Committee may recommend the making of



~15~

such extension and the Council may order such

extenslon to be made, upon the conditions here-
inafter provided.

(2) Whenever any extension of the water supply
is made, as provided in the preceding subsection
hereof, every owner of any real property, on
elther side of the street, fronting on such
extension, in the manner provided in the next
succeeding subsection, shall be liable to pay to
the City towards the cost of construction of
such e;tension, the sum of one dollar for each
lineal foot of his property so fronting and the
remailnder of the cost of such construction shall
be borne by the City.

(3) The following properties shall be considered
as fronting on such extension and liable under
the next preceding subsection:

(a) Every property lying on either side of
the street or highway or portion of such
street or highway, through which the ex~
tension passes, and in the case of a court
the end of the same shall be deemed a side.

(b) Any property situated at the interseoction
or junction of two streets in each of which the
Olty has lald a water supply shall be deemed to
front on both streets, but shall be exempt from
liability on one of such streets in respect to
80 much of the property as is within the dis~
tance of forty feet measured along the 1line of

- the street from the intersection or junction
of the two streets.

(4) Any property, house or building not otherwise
chargeable under the provisions of this Act, but
which will be benefited by any such extension,
shall be required to pay to the City, the sum of
twenty-five dollars for the privilege of obtaining
water therefrom, either directly or through any

!

intervening property.

(5) In the case of any property in respect to
which the Oouncil fixes a special rate for the
supply of water, the engineer may require the
owner to enter into an agreement to pay such
special rate before turning on the water for
such property, and if such property is sold, a
supply' of water thereto may be refused and the
water turned off until the new owner has entered
into such agreement.

The Charter is amended by adding thereto immediately
following Section &15.A. thereof, the following section:

47,




-16-

815.B. (1) There shall be a residential district
described and bounded as follows)

Beginning at the intersection of the north line
of Chebucto Road with the east line of the Dutech
Village Road; thence northwardly by the sald east
line of the Dutch Village Road to the south line
of Bayers Road; thence eastwardly by the said
south line of Bayers Road for a distance of two
hundred feet; thence southwardly by a line parallel
to the east line of the Dutch Village Road and
distant therefrom two hundred feet or untll it
meets the north line of Chebucto Road aforesaid;
thence westwardly by the sald north llne of
Chebucto Road to the place of beginning;

(2) The provisions of subseoction (2) to (9)
inclusive of Section 815 shall apply to the
district hereinbefore described.

48, olause (a) of Subsection (2) of Seotion 861 is amended
by striking out the words "and lapsed salaries',

Y9, section 880 is amended by adding thereto the following
clause: o

"(h) the management and maintenance of the Tuber-
culosis Hosplital, and the care of patlents there-
in and the regulation and duties of the staff
thereof!. |

50. (1) Subsection (2) of Section 936, as the same 18
enacted by Seotion 21 of Chapter 67 of the Acts:iof 1933,
is amended by striking out the word "bakeshops!" wherever
the same occurs therein and substituting therefor the

word "bakehouses'";

(2) Saiad Sﬁbsection (2) of Section 936, ar the same
is enaoted by Section 21 of Chapter 67 of the Acts of
1933 is further amended by adding the following clause:

(b) The 0ity Health Board may by regulation
define the meaning of the words 'bakehquse" or
Whakehouses!" as the same are used in such
regulations, ‘

51.  The Oity may borrow & sum not exceeding Eighteen Thousand
Dollars ($18,000,00) for the purpose of supplementing the



~17-

sun of Fifty-three Thousand Dollars ($53,000.00) which
the Oity was authorized to borrow by Section 60 of
chapter 60 of the Acts of 1934 for the purpose of
defraying the cost of the erectlon of a new fire
gstation and:the purchase of land on which to erect

the same or any portion thereof, if the said land

shall be necessary for the same, and the portion of

the said swn of Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000,00)
so borrcwed shall be used for the same purposes as the
said sum of Fifty-three Thousand Dollars (3153,000.00)
and the sum 80 borrowed, which may be borrowed from
time to time, and in such amounts as the Council of the
0ity determines, shall be in addition to the amounts
authorized by the Halifax Uity Consolidated Fund Act
1905, and amendments thereto and chall form part of the
city of Halifax (onsolidated Fund, 1905, and shall be
secured by stock asn debentures tc be issued in ocon-
formity with the provislons of that Act, and the rate
of interes®ti to be paid in respect thereto and the dates
on which the same is repayable shall be detcrmined by

the Councill.
|

(1) gection 32 of (hapter &6 of the Acts of 1920 is
amended by striking out the following words in the elghth
and ninth lince thereol:

"3uch hospital vhen so constructed shall be
under the control of the Charities Committeel.

(2) prom sand after the comming into force of this
Section., the said Tuberculosis Hospital shall be under
the control. of the Halifax City Health Board.

(3) Thid section shall come into force on the 30th
day of April, A. D., 1935,

Notwithetanding that the estimates of moneys required
for the operation of the Tubewvoulonis Hospital for the
civic year 1935-1936 have been prepared and submitted to
the Oity Council by the Oommittes on Charities, and in-
cluded in the appropriation of that Jommittee, such
portion of such appropriation as is in respect of the
Tuberculogis Hospital shall nevertheless, not be ex-
pended by The (Qommittec on Charivules, but shall be
expended by the Halifax Oity Health Board, in the same
manner as the same would have been expended by the Health
Board if such estimates had been prepared and submltted
by such Hemlth Board, end the appropristion in respect
to the Tuberculosis Hoepital had formed part of the
appropriation of the Health Board.,

The 0ity may pay, from the balance remaining unexpended
from any appropriation in the civic year71933~l93u, the
cost of the wreath placed on behalf of the 01ty of Halifax,
upon the Cenotaph on Armistice Day, 197%3.




~18-

. (1) In any matter in which an action may be or has
peen brought against the Oity in respect to any oclaim
for which 1if such claim were proven to the satisfaotion
of the Court, the City would be liable to have a
judgment entered against 1t, the ity Oouncil may, by
g resolution passed by a two thirds vote of all members
of the Oouncll determine to effect a settlement of suoch
claim on such basis as the Council may decide.

i .

(2) Any money required to effect such settlement may
be borrowed from any bank or fund avellable and with
interest thereon included in the estimates for the
year next ensuing to that in whioh the same was borrowed.

56, The Oity may pay to Mrs. Bessie Egan, police-woman, &
salary at the rate of Fifty Dollars pér month out of, the
appropriation for Police for the civic year 1935-1934,"
notwithstanding that -she 1s absent frop.duty onileave of
absence granted by the Oity“Oountil; provided howéver -
that such.payments shall cease in the event of the

death of the sald Mrs. Bessie Egan during the sald

civic year. .

h7. The Qity shall pay to Maude Palmer, the widow of

William E., Palmer, former Chief of Police of the 0ity

of Halifax, or her assignee, the sum of One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) and interest thereon at a rate not
exceeding seven per centum from the 28th day of August,
A. D. 1934, to the date of payment, and such sum may be
borrowed from any bank or fund availlable and with the
interest thereon included in the estimates for the civio

year 1936-19}7.

58.  The City of Halifax is hereby authorized to borrow &
sum not exceeding $15,000.00, for the purposes of widen-
ing and stralghtening Preston Street, and for the
acquisition of land and for the moving of such buildings
a8 may be incidental to such widening and straightening
and the said sum to be borrowed shall be borrowed in
accordance with the provisions of the Halifax Olty
Charter relating to the Halifax City Consolidated Fund,
and be in addition to the amounts previously authorized
to be borrowed as part of that fund, and shall form part
of that fund, The sum so borrowed shall be secured by
stock or debentures, or by both stock and debentures to
be issued in 'conformity with the sald provisions at a
rate of interest not exceeding five per ocentum, per annum,
and the date on whioh the same shall be payable shall be
determined by the said Council.

59,  Notwithetanding the action of the Cotinell in objecting




60.

61.

~19-

to the item of salaries in the estimates of the Board of
School Commissioners for the civic year 1935-1936, in the
manner provided in the Charter, the reductions made in
respect to such salaries shall not affect the amount to
which the recipients of such salaries would be entitled
to receive from any superaanuation fund, but the amount

of such superannuation ghall be computed as if the sum

so withheld from such recipient had in fact been received
by such recipient and by them contributed to the 0Oity for
the purposes of the Oity for the civic year 1935-1936, and
the amount of such superannustion shall be the same as if
the Council had not objected to thc said item of salaries.

(1) The resolution of the Qouncil passed on the 1lUth
day of February, 1935, requiring certain employees of the
ity to contribute to the City ten per cent (10%) of the
shlaries, wages or commission received from the Oity for
the purposes of the general revenue of the City during the
civic year 1935-1936, is hereby ratified and confirmed and
declared to be binding on all employees affected thereby,
and the treasurer is hereby aushorized to deduct the said
amount of ten per cent (10%) from *the salaries, wages or
commission of all such employees and retain the sald sum
for the purposes of the gensral revenue of the City;
provided however, that nothing horein contained shall be
deemed to reduce the amount of sunerannuation to which
any such employee would have been entitled if such ten
per cent (1C%) contribution had not been required to be
made. :

(2) Any surplus received in cxcess of the amount
estimated to be received from the deductions as herein-
before provided in any year, shall he carried forward
and placed in an account for the purpose of applying
such surplud to the estimates of any ensuing civic year.

l
t

(1) The 0ity may borrow o sum not exceeding Sixty-five
Thousand Dollars ($65,000.00) for the purpose of defray-
ing the cost of the erection of a new city library
building, and the purchase of land on which to erect the
same or any portion thereof, if ‘the sald purchase of land
shall be necessary for the same, and the sum so borrowed,
which may be borrowed from time to time, and in such
amounts ao the (ouncil of the City determines, shall be
in addition to the amountu suthorized by the Halifax Qity
Oonsolidated Fund Act, 1905, and amendments thereto, and
shall form part of the 0ity of Halifax Consolidated Fund,
1905, and shall be secured by stock or debentures to be
issued in conformity with the provisions of that Act, and
the rate of interest to be pald in rcspect thereto, and
the dates on which the same in repayable shall be deter-
mined by the (Council.




62,

- 20~

(2) Nothing contained herein or in any Act of the
Legislature of Nova Scotia shall prevent the 0ity from
accepting sums of money, the donors of such sums being
any estate, government, college of Art, or any founda-
tion, or other similar body, to supplement the said sum
of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000.00) and using
the said sum8 80 accepted together with the said sum of
pixty~-five thousand dollars %$65,000.00) to erect a
building, which in addition to containing a public
library, may also contaln a public hall for the purpose
of providing for a higher type of amusement than is at
present placed before the people of the City, and where

‘people can be brought together for the purpose of up-

lifting and' training them to higher ideals, and for
meetings and lectures, facilities for an Art School, a
museum, and for otlher similar matters, as may be
specified by such donors,

(3) The (City may apply any moneys which it has
borrowed or which it now has authority to borrow for
the purpose. of erecting a fire-proof building to house
the fire~alarm telegraph system, to the cost of the
erection of the building hereinbefore mentioned,
provided however, that such building is of fire-proof
construction and proper facilities are provided
therein to house the sald fire-alarm telegrapnh system.

Whereas in the year 1932 the City of Halifax borrowed
the sum of $309,000.0C, to enable the City to pay the
cost of varioue works under the authority of certain
enactments of the Legislatuce of the Province of Nova
Scotia;

And whereas the said sum of $309,000.00, so borrowed
was stated to bear the nominal rate of 6 per centum and
to mature in the year 1937,

And whereas, at the time of the borrowing of the sald
sun of $309,000.00, it was then deemed expedient to
borrow the gaid sum for a term of five years instead of
borrowing the said sum for a term of thirty years, for
the reason that, owing to conditions existing at that
time, 1t was impossible for the 0ity to borrow such sum
at a lower nominal rate than 6 per centum per annum;

And whereas, it is now poesible for the City to borrow
the said sum of $309,000.00, at a rate less than the
sald rate of 6 per centum per annum, and it is desirable
to borrow the said sum at such lower rate of interest;

Be it therefore enacted by the Governor and Assembly
as follows:

The 0ity of Halifax may borrow the sum of $309,000.00,
at any time between the passing of this Act and the 2nd
day of May, 1937, for the purpose of repaying the said
loan of $3%09,000.00, borrowed upon a five year term,



630

6k,

-] -

upon the maturity of the same. The sum so borrowed shall
pe pald to the Trustees of the General Sinking Fund who
shall invest the same according to the provisions of the
ity Charter, and shall apply the same to the ayment of
the said loan of $309,000.00, upon the maturity of the
same., The maturity of the said loan shall be not later
than the 2nd day of May, 1962, and shall be borrowed in
accordance with the provisions of the Halifax City Oharter
relating to the Halifax City Qonsolidated Fund, and be in
addition to the amounts previously authorized %o be
borrowed as part of that fund. It shall be secured by
stook or debentures, or both stock and debentures to be
issued in conformity with the said provisions at a
nominal rate of interest not exceeding 3% per ocentum

per annun, .

Subsection (1) of Section 148 is amended by striking
out the words "such allowance as the Oouncil determines",
in the thirteenth and fourteenth lines thereof and
substituting therefor the words "an allowance equal %0
that which he has then been receiving".

Subsection (1) of Section 868 is amended by striking
out the words "such allowance as the (ouncll determines"
in the fourteenth and fifteenth lines thereof, and
substituting therefor the words Yan allowance equal
to that whioch he has then been receilving'.




March 15th, 1935,
Section 123, Annual Appointments
Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that amendment to Sub-section 1 of
Section 123 be deleted from the leglslation.
Motion passed.

Aldernan Gough wishing to be recorded

agalnst.

Section 282, Relating to Finence

Moved by Aiderman MeCarthy, eeoonded'
by Alderman lHolianus that clause 1 of the draft
amendment to Seotion 282 be approvedoMOfion passed,

Moved by Alderman Mitéhell, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that cléuse 2 of the draft
amendment to amend Section 282 be deleted.

Motion passed.
Sectlon 310, Special Revenue

Moved by Alderman Mcllanus, séoonded'by
Alderman MoOarthy that clause 1 of the draft
amendment to amend Sub~gection 1 of Section 310
be approved. Motlon passed.

Aldermen Gates and Godgh wishing
to be recorded againste

Moved by Alderman Mitohell,.seconded
by Alderman MoQarthy that pimilar legislation to
that prooured last ysar be sought in connection

with the grant to Dalhousle Health Olinloc.

Motion passed.
Aldermen Gates and Gough wishing to

be recorded agalnsto
- 718



March 15th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman McManus that clause 2 of the draft

amendment to amend Sub-section 1 of Section 310
relating ﬁo Point Pleasant Park be approved. Motion

put and lost, 4 voting for the same and 7 against
it as follows.

FOR MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Gates
Lordly Getley
McManus Gough
Mitchell McCarthy
McDonald
. Power
m SQS%:zer

Sectlon 238, Sinking Funds

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman McManus that oclause G of the draft
amendment to amend Section 338 be amended by
deleting in the Tth line thereof after the word money,
the words, - |

"provlided however, that before such money
1s pald into the general sinking fund a
notice to this effect stating the names of
the depnsltors of such money shall be
published in two newspapers, published in
the Oity by two inserticns 1n each newspaper
and which insertion in each such paper shall
not be consecutive and the firet of which
shall be published at least one month prior
to the payment of such money into the sald
sinking fund',

and gubstituting therefor, the following:~

tprovided however, 1f acoounts pald into
the sinking fund are proven that they be

pald to the depositort,

Motion paesédo

geotion 361, Relating to Oompanies and 5
Businesses. -

Olauses 26, 27 and 28, action deferred until i

e &

a later meeting.

“T19~ -




March 15th, 1935,

Olauses 39, 40, 41 and 42 of the draft
legislation is deferred to be considered at a

later meeting.

Olause 472

Draft amendment to amend Section 669

of the Oity Charter,
Move@ by Alderman MoManus, seconded

by Alderman Mitchell that 6his item be deleted
from the legislation. Motion passed.
Clause 45

Draft amendment to amend Seotion 632
of the Oharter, deferred for consideration at a
leter meeting.

Olauses 48, 49 énd 50 of the draft
leglslation deferred for consideration at a later
meeting.

BOrrowing of $18,000,00 for New Firg Station
Olause 51 of draft legislation

providing for the borrowing of $18,000.00, previously
disposed of by Council.

Olauses 52, 53, 54 and 55 of the
draft legislation deferred for consideration at

a later meeting.

Qleuse 61 =~ $65,000.00 for New Library Building
Deleted.

Olauses 63 and 64 of the draft

legislation is deferred for consideration at a

later meeting,
=720

——a .



March 15th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alde mman Mclanus that the proposed legislation
as submitted and agreed upon at this meeting be now
approved as a whole with the exception of the items
deferred for consideration at a later meeting,.

Motlion passed.

11.20 P. M.,

Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded
by Alderman Power that this meeting do now adjourn
until Wednesday night, March 20th at & P.M.
Motion passed. Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLIN

Notloe of action,Samuel Butler versus

O0ity of Helifax 64
Oity Oharter,Secticns 670 and 310 68
gardens Committee - Tea Room 684
Draft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 1& 686

] H ] No. 1 69&

" f [ No.16 69

" " " No., 2 692
New Library, Borrowing $65,000,00 69
Leglslation | | ggg to

H. C. Powell,
OITY CLERK.




EVENING SESSION

ADJOURNED MEETING.

8.10 ofclock,
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall,

March 20th, 1935,

An adjourned mseting of the Oity
Oouncil was held this "rening. At the above named
hour there were present A. M. Doyle, Deputy Mayor:;
and Aldermen Gates, Stech, Donovan, Lordly, McManus,
MoCarthy, Hendry, H. A. MacDonald, O‘!Toocle, Getley
and Gough. |
TENDERS FOR LINQLEUM

Read report from the Oommittee
on FPirewards together with letter from Bragers
Limited regarding thelr tander for the supplying
of 250 yards of Grade AA Battleship Linocleun,

March 20th, 1935,

‘His Worship the Mayor.
and Members of the Oity Council.

Gentlemens - .
At a meeting of the Oity Council

held March 14th a recommendation from the Committee
on Fi--orroe for the purchase of 250 yards of grade
WAA" batt..oship linoleum at $1.03 from Bragers
Limlted was approved.

We have since received a letter
from this ‘firm under date of* March 18th -advising
thet they had erred in their quotation of $1.03
which should have been $1.53% per square yard.

We would recommend that the next
lowest tender, that of J & M Murphy Ltd. &% $1.37¢
per square yard, be approved.

Rgspectfully submitted,

A, J. Bmeltzer,
OHAIBMAN .

722




March £0th, 1975,

Halifax., No So

March 1&th 75
Fire Ohief Churohill, Sthy 1935
Ohief of Fire Department,

Bedford Row,
Hallfax, N. S.
Dear 8ir:-

Regarding our tender for battleshi
linoleum dated March 14th, On checking tgis PEREp

tender over we find that there was an error made

in same. It shculd have read $i.5' ,
yard instead of $1.03, $2..53 per gquare

for this erroroxindly accept Jur sincere apology
Youre very fruly,
Bragers Limited,

Aldermen Gates glves notice that,
at the next fegular meeting ¢f Councll, he will move
to rescind the motion edopting the tender of
Bragers Limited for supplying 2hC yaxde of
Battieship Linoleum.

ACTION, TILLY VERSUS CTTY OF HALIFAX

Aol t

| Read report of the Laws and
Privileges abmmiftee covering notioe from J. J.
Péwer, K. 0, fhat he intends to appeal the ocase
of Tiliy versus 0ity of Halifax to the Privy

Council.

Qommittee Room, Olty Hall,
Maroch 19th, 193%5.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmbers of City Councli.

Gentlemen:s

At a meetlng of the Laws and
Privileges Oommittee '. . ‘.o '.i, the Oity
Soliocitor reported that he had iscelved a notice
from & J. Power, K. 0. nctifylng him that he
intends to appeel the omse of Tilly versus the
oity of Helifax to the Privy COouncli. The Olty
Solicitor suggests that it will be neocessary 1o

ohange the name of the solicitor representing
the 0ity in this cases

Your committee recommends that the
golicitor's name be changed in thle 0880,
Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHATIRMAN,

«-72 3':



March 20th, 1935,
Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded by
 Alderman 0'Toole that the report be adopted.
Motion passed,

BUILDING ACT AMENDMENT

. Read report cf the Committee on

March 20th, 1935,
The 0lty Oouncil.

Gentlemen°

The Committee on Works recommends
that Seotion 1 of the third schedule to Part 1X
of the Oharter be amended by addlng thereto the
following sub-section:=-

(5) Notwithstanding anything in this section
oontained, the Inspector may iessue a permit for
alteratione to any building used as a public
bullding ‘at the time of the passage of this part
of thlis Aot, if the Inspestor shall be satisfied
¥hat suoh alterations will not emlarge the seating
capaolty of subh public building, as the same is,
at the date of the appllicatlon for such permit,
or that such alterations will not lessen the
strength or inorease the flre risk of such building,
provided that any such alteraations so made shall bo
of the same constructicn as required for a first-
class bullding.

A. M. Doyle
TOR MAYOR AND CHATRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, seconded
by Aldermsn Donovan that the report be adopted
‘and the Building Act be amended as suggested.

Mot;on'paeeed.
LEGISLATION
Item No. 26, Speoclal Taxes

- Moved by Alderman McMasnus, seconded

by Alderman Gates that draft amendment to amend
Sub-gection 2 of Seotion 361 be further amended
. to reed "Fifty dollars' in clauses Q and R, and

as now amended be apprﬁzedo Motion passed.
72



March 20th, 1935.

Item No. 27, Speocigl Taxes

Moved by Alderman McManus,seconded

by Alderman Gates that draft amendment to amend
Seotion 361, Clause 5A be further amended by adding
after the word insurance in the fif*h line thereof
the words "or other insurance!" &nd by adding after
the word return in the seventh line thereof the

words "under oath", and as now amended be approved.

Motion passed.

Item No. 28, Speclal Taxes
Moved by Alderman McManus,seconded

by Alderman Hendry that item no. 28, draft
amendment to amend Section 361 of the Oity Charter,
Olauses A, B and 0 be referred to the Laws and
Privileges Committee for their consideration,
Motion passed.
8.35 P.M.,

Alderman Smeltzer arrives and takes his

seat in Council.

Jtem No. 29, _Relating to Pedlers

Moved by Alderman McMenus,seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the draft amendment to
amend Sectlon 510 of the City Oharter; being known
as 5104, Sub-sections 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 be approved
as subnmitted. Motion put'and passed, 8 voting
for the seme and 4 against 1t as followso

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Gough
Gates MoCarthy
Getley Smeltzer
Hendry gt eoh
Lordly
MacDonald
MoManus
O'Toole
v Be wlfea

~725~

S g T T PN W Ay S T S

o T

- =X ST




March 20th, 1935,
tem No. 40, Sidewalks

[

Moved by Aldermen MclManus,seconded

by Alderman MacDonald that draft amendment to amend
Seoctlon 562 as submitted be approved.Motion pessed.

Item I'o. U9, Fences

, Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded
by Alderman Gates that draft amendment to amend
Sub-section 1 of Section 578 of the Oity Oharter
‘a8 submitted be approved. Motion passed.

Item No. 42, Oollectoris Accourits

Moved by Alderman MclManus, seconded

by Alderman Donovan that draft amendment to amend
Section 600 of the Oity Oharter as submitted be
approved. Motloh passed..

Item No. 45, Special Rates on Extengions

Moved by Alderman McManus,seconded
by Alderman lacDonald that draft amendment to
amend Sub-section 1 of Section 632 as submitted
be approved. lotion passed. |
Item No. 48, Supersnnuations
| Moved by Aldeman Stefh, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that draft amendment to amend
Olause A of Sub-seotion 2 of Section 861 be
referred to the Finance Oommittee for consideration
and report. Motion passed.
Alderman MoMenus wishing- to be
recorded againet..
Itom No. 49, Health Regulations

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded

by Alderman MecDonald that draft amendment to amend
Section 880 of the Oity Charter as submitted be

approved, Motlon passed.
. ~ 726~
o

N werselils T




March 20th, 1935. |
Item No. 50, Revised Statutes

Moved by Alderman McManus,seconded
by Alderman Gates that Olauses 1 and 2 and Sub-
section B of the draft amenduent to Section 936 of

the 0ity Charter as submltted he approveds
Motion passed.

Item No. 52, Ohapter 86 of the Acts of 1920
Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded

by Alderman McOarthy that draft amendment to amend
Bectlon 32 of Chapter 86 of the Aots of 1920 as
submltted be approved. Motion passed.

Item No. 53, Tuberculo#is Hospltal Estimates
Mdved by Aldermen MoOarthy,seconded

by Alderman Gates that draft amendment ocovering
estimates of money required for the opseraticn of the
Tuberculosis Hospital as subnltted be approved.
Motlon passed.

| Iten Ho._Eilﬁiudgmentékagainst City

Moved by Aldermen MoManus,seconded

by A ldemman McCarthy that Olause 2 ¢f draft
amendment regarding satisfaction of Jjudguents
entered against the 0ity be changed by edding after
the word thereon 1in the third line thereof the
words "repald in éuoh'manner as the Councll may
determine". Motlon passed.

Moved by Alderman MoManus, secondsad
by Alderman McOarthy that Olauses 1L and 2 as now
amended be approved. Motion passed.

Item No. 63, Retirement in case of Inability

Moved by Aldermen MolManus,secondsd

by Aldermen MacDonald that draft amendment to amend
Sub-geotion 1 of Section 148 as submitted be

approved. Motlon passed.

..727..




March 20th, 1935,

Item No. 64, Retirement in GOase of Inocapaci iy

Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded

by Alderman MacDonald that draft asmendment to amend

Sub=-section 1 of Section &6% as submitted be

approved. Motion passeac.

—

ek LETTER OF OONDOLENCE

’ Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded
by Alderman Gates that the 0ity Clerk be instructed
to write a letter to the widow aud family of the
late Ex—~Alderman Frobert extending tc them the
sincere sympathy of this OUouncil ia their recen
sad bereavement. Motion passad,

BORROWING $20,000,00, ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT

The following resolution is
submltted.

The ity for the purpose of
improving the form and mode of accounting may by
resobution require that any accounting duties whioh
are belng performed by or under the supervieion
of any one officlal or emplcyee, shall be performea
by or under the supervisicn cf any other offlcial
or employee, provided it is not inconsistent with
the ordinary duties of such officlal or employee,
and may borrow a sun not exceeding Twenty Thousand
Dollars ($20,000,00) and expend the same ~iufirstly,
for the purpose of providing office and mechanized
equipment for the accounting of lts recelpts,
expenditures and other accocunte which purport o
show the sums recelvable by the CGlty from rates,
taxes and.any other source, and/or secondly,
for the payment of salaries of persons employed in
the:operation thereof, and the CQounclil may fix
the:duties of such persons.

The portleon of the sald sum, &0
borrowed, which 1s:.expended for the purpose of
providing equipment shall be repald, wlth interest
in ten equal yearly. instalments, the first paymeni
to be made on the firet day of August in the ysax
suoceeding the year in which the monoy wes borrowed.
and one instalment on easch succeecding flrst day of
August, the amount  of each instalient with interest
to be 1noluded_in the estimates for the yuar in
which the same ls payabl$og

oo OB




March 20th, 1935,

The portion of the said sum so borrowed, which is
expended in the payment of salarles may be borrowed
from any bank or fund available, and with interdst
thereon included in the estimates for the civic year
succeeding that in which the same is expendad.

The Cilty may by recolution request
the Governor-~in-Qouncil %o approve of the borrowing
by the Oity of a sum of money sufficisnt to pay
the cost of altering a part or parts of the lnterior
af the Oity Hell for the purpose cof providing
addltional office spaces

The amount of such borrowing shall
be regulated by an estimate of the Building
Inspector made pursuant to a resolutlion of the
Oouncil, which resolution shall state generalily
the alterations proposed, and upon the approval of
the Govemor-in-Oouncil having been cbtained, such
amount rnay be borrowed and shall be repaid wmth
interest in ten equal yearly instalments,. the
first payment to be nade on the first day of August
in the year succeeding the year in which the nmoney
was borrowed, and one instalment on each succeeding
first dsy of August, the amount of each instalment
with Interest to be Hdcluded in the estimates for
the year in whioch the sanc is pwyableo

Moved by Aldexman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Stech that the resolutlon as submitted
regarding the borrowing of $20,000,00 for
acoounting department be spproved. Ilotlon put and
loet, 7 voting for Gthe same and 5 against 1%

a8 follows.

FQR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Aldemen Getley
Gates Gough
MacDonald Hendry
McQarthy Lordly
Mcl{anus Smeltzer
0tToole
8t ech
T B

A two-thirde wote of the whole

Council being necessary.
=729

. - - .

e Y

~ e =

e =T

ALY oo L
e e — o —




March 20th, 1935.
QUALIFIOATIONS FOR MAYOR AND ALDERMEN

| Paragraphs (1) and (11) of Olause
(d) of eubsection 1 of Section 14 are repealed and
the following substituted therefor:

(1) was, at the time of the last
general assessment prior to such
nomination essessed for real property
tax, business tax, household tax or
other occupanocy tax, in such amount

as would make him liable to pay a sunm
nf not less than fifty dollars ($50.00)
to the City for tames in respect of
such assessment.

Moved by Aldermen Stech, seconded
by Alderman McManus that the amendment to Section
14 of the 0ity Charter be approved. Motlion passédo
SECTION 18, OOVERING RATES, TAXES,ETC.
Read draft amendment to emend Section
18 of the Oity Charter,

Section 18 is amended by adding
thereto the following clause:

(c)permits any rates, taxes.or betterment
oharges assessed agalnst him to remaln
unpald after the explration of the civic
year in which the same have become due and
payable; provided however, that thls oclause
shall not be deemed to apply to any case
‘in which any rates, taxes or bettermant
charges may, by any statutory enactiment,
be pald by instalments where such unpald
instolments are not due and payable 1in such
clvic year,

Moved by Aldeman MocManus,seconded

by Aldermen McOarthy that the draft amendment to

amend Sectioh 18 of the 0Oity Chartexr be approved,
Motion put and lost, 5 voting for the same and

7 against 1t as follows, .
FOR_THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Dono van Aldermen Gates
MacDonald Getley
MoOarthy Gough
McManus Hendry
8tech Lordly
04Toole il
3 . Sm$ltzer |
=5 = e ih
~73%0= {ﬁ
|




March 20th, 1935,
WATER DEPARTMENT ESTTUATES

Read report of the Committee on ‘

‘Works submitting estimates for the water department El
for the civioc yéar 193536, _ '§
Merch 20%h, 197354 |

The Olty Council, | |

Gent lenens - 1l

» The Coummittee on Works have had under
oconsideration the estimates for the Water It
Department .for the ycar 1935-36 as submitted by 11
the Oity Engineer amounting to $oU45,876.26, end dll
recommend sanme to Oouncil for adoption.

A. . Doyls,
FOR MAYOR AND OCHAIRI{AN.

. iTul - L. Yy
i T L T ST S S e -~

"HALIFAX WATER WORKS,
ESTIMATES 1935-36

REVENUE 1934 1935 :
Meter Rates $128,974.80 $1.28,000.00 ;%
Meter Rentals 6,330.59 6, 200,00 1
Special Agreemente 34,328,.08 23, 800,00 1i
Fire Protection  80,309.72 £0,000,00 I
Bond Rates 3,097.8 2,950.00 1}
Interest 2’ 70309 29900000 i
Miscellangous 900.00 $257,245.02 766026  $254,316.26
LESS: | ;
Discounts i 735.71 5,000,00 |!
Reductions 1,549.50 1,500.00 1l

Short Collections

2,500.00 8,845,21 2,000,00 _ ﬁsisoo.oo
F‘%‘a ,“3"9"9! §1 §505,816.26
Total Revenue |

EXPENDI TURES! 1

L ]

Salaries: (, |
Deputy Oity Engineer ;,600.00 3,600,00 1
Asst. Inglneer » 400,00 5,600,00 u;
Olerk of Works 2, 500,00 2,2.00,00 {
AB(Bt OOI)GIk of Works 1,000.00 1,000000 .] }

' half f?;
Superintendent 2,500.00 2, 500,00 1
itgnogr&pher Olerk 1, 300000 1 o 3000 00 !

edger Keepers |

(2@ $1700.) 3, 400,00 3, 400,00
%ntl‘y Olerk 1,700000 1-9700000 ’

lunbing Inspector A

(haJ.:r)g ? 1,040.00 15070400 :
Oashier (helf) 600.00 570,00
Bub-0ollector 1,600.00 1, 600,00 |




audit Olerks (paxt of
70 $300.)

$900,00

Meter Readers (3 &1500.) 4,500,00

Meter Reader, 1
Meter Reader, 1
Yeter Reader, 1

iages
Materials & Supplies
General expense

Interest Consolidated
Fund 1880

Interest Consolidated
Fund 1905

Interest & Premiun
U.S.Loan '
Sinking Fund
Depreciation and
Renewals

Total

1, 300,00
1,260,00

l

52, 724 .34
102396036

—6,925.10

19,516,00

80,826,72

1,00

22,992, 77
) 25’000300 &1“’&. 55601"9

March 20th, 1935,

$30, 600,00

869, 746,00

$oUg, 682,49

$900,00
4,500,00
1, 360,00
1, 300,00
1,040,00

50, 000,00
9, 500,00
6,500,00

19,516.00
80,826 .42

1,00
22,992.77

$31,540,00

$66, 000,00

_25,000,00 #148,336.26

$ol5,876.26

Moved by Alderman MagDoneald,
seoconded by Alderman Gates that the Water

Department estiriates as submitted be approved.

Mdtioh passed .

CLAUSE 361 OF THE OITY CHARTER, SPECIAL TAXES

Read draft amendment to amend Olause

H of Sub-section 2 of Section 361 of the City

Charter.

Olause (h) of Sub-section (2) of
Seotion 361 1s repealed and the following
subatituted therefor:

(h) Every dbuilding and loan ocompany,
every deposit and loan company, or loan
company, every flnance or acceptance
company, and every trust company...$200.00

Moved by Alderman MoManus,seconded

by Aldermen Donovan that the draft amendment to

amend Seotion 361 of the 0ity Charter be approved

as submitted. Motion passed.

~732~




March 20th, 1935,
y BANQUET - HOCKEY OFFICIALS

" Alderman Lordly advised Oouncil that
due to-the fact that the play-off hookey games for
the Allan Oup having been awarded to the Oity of:
Halifax this year; the officlals of the Canadian
| Amat eur Hockey Assoclation would be attending same.
51 Alderman Lordly stated that when other nlties
were awarded these games, a banquet was tendered far
the officials of the Canadlan Amateur Hockey
Assoclation, and he considered that the City of
Halifax should do likewlise.

Moved by Alderman lMocManus,seconded
by Alderman Gates that the City Oouncil go on
record as being in favor of tendering a banquet
to the officials of the Canadian Amateur Hockey
Assocliation attending the play~off games for the
Allan Cup, and that His Worship the lMayor be
requested to provide the necessary funds from the
contingent account. lotlon passeds

YOR'S TRAVELLING EXPENSES TO MONTREAL ;fé
The following resolution is /i

a\.}bmitted.

WHEREAS the Oity requires money to 1
pay the travelling expenses of the Mayor to 1
Montresl to attend a conference of Oanadian Meyors, P
the object of such conference being to endeavor b
to heve the Dominion Government assume full ocost

of direoct rellef; '

AND WHEREAS Oouncil did at thils
_ meeting held on March 14th approve of the Mayor
attending such conference to assist in the
oarrying out of such objeot, and no funds have .
been provided in the estimates for the aforesaid '

e ~T33-




March 20th, 1935,

AND WHEREAS Seotion 33%2A of the Oity
Charter as enacted in Chapter 5% of the Acts of
1932 authorizes the City to borrow for such purposes;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that an
senicant not exceeding $400.00 be borrowed from any
bank or fund zvallable under the provislions of the
sald enactment., The money so borrowed, with
interest thercon, shall be repald by the 0ity in
three yearly lnstalments; the first instalment to
be 1included in the Estimates for the civic year

1935-36.

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded
by Alderman Hendry that the resolution as submitted
be epproved., lMotlon passed unanimously.

10,05 P.U.,

Moved by Aldermman Smeltzer, eeoondéd

by Alderman McManue that thls meeting do now

adjourn. Motion passed. Meeting adjourned.
LIST OF HEADLINES

Tenders for Linoleun | 722

Action, Tilly versusn(ity of Halifax 12

Bullding Act Amendment 12

Leglslation 72U

Letter of Condolence 728
Borrowlng $20,000,00, Accounting Dept. %28
Qualirications for Mayor and Aldermen - 730
Seotion 18 covering Rates,Taxes, etc. 730
Water Department Estimates 731
Olanse 361 of the Oity Charter,

gpoci.al Taxes 132
Banquet, Hockey Officlals 133
Mayor! s Travelling Expenses to Montreal 733

H. 0. Powell,
OITY OLERK.




